
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
 
11 October 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Council 
Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Tuesday, 19th 
October, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from the Chair  

5 Responses to Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

 (Update on responses to the Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

6 Consideration of matters referred to the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

7 Update on health related matters considered by Staffordshire County 
Council (Pages 13 - 14) 

 (To receive the Digest from Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and an update from County Councillor T Jay) 
 

8 Homelessness and Winter Relief Arrangements (Pages 15 - 30) 

 (Update from the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Head of Homelessness 
and Housing Solutions) 
 

9 Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report (Pages 31 - 40) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

10 Forward Plan  

 Please see the link to the Forward Plan: 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 
 

11 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan - 2021/22 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To consider items for 2021/22 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1


Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: R Claymore, D Maycock, P Brindley, M J Greatorex, J Harper, J Jones, 
S Peaple, R Rogers, J Wade and County Councillor T Jay 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23rd SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Claymore (Chair), Councillors D Maycock, 

M J Greatorex, J Harper, J Jones, S Peaple and R Rogers 

 

GUESTS Upkar Jheeta, Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust 

Susan Unwin, Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust 

 

 
The following officers were present: Karen Clancy (Partnerships Manager) and 
Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  P Brindley and County Councillor T Jay 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Brindley, County 
Councillor T Jay and Mr Rob Barnes, Executive Director, Communities.  The 
Chair reported that Councillor D Maycock had given apologies for his later arrival 
to the meeting. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Harper and seconded by Councillor R Rogers) 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported that there would be a Voluntary Sector Members seminar, 
organised by the Assistant Director Partnerships and the Community Partnerships 
Manager, to which all Councillors had been invited on 20th October 2021.  The 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 September 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Chair further reported that the Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust had 
restarted its engagement process on the services previously provided at the 
George Bryan Centre and the Chair encouraged members as well as members of 
the public to consider this. 
 

25 MIDLANDS PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST PRESENTATION  
 
The Chair welcomed the guests who were attending this meeting from Midlands 
Partnership Foundation Trust (MPFT); Upkar Jheeta, Head of Primary Care 
Development & MH Programme Lead (South Staffordshire) and Susan Unwin, 
Consultant Nurse and Approved Clinician, as well as Karen Clancy, the Council’s 
Community Partnerships Manager.   
 
Councillor D Maycock arrived at 6.22pm. 
 
The Committee considered the NHS Community Mental Health Transformation 
video and further received an overview of the presentation from MPFT with a 
focus on: 

• The plans to create integrated neighbourhood teams, in this area covering 
Burntwood
[...]
his 
transformation.  It was confirmed that whilst the clinical interventions could 
come to an end, work was ongoing on how to continue to provide support 
through a range of services to sustain people living with such conditions.    

• The importance of and the role of carers in supporting relatives, where it 
was confirmed that MPFT worked as closely as possible with carers and 
would involve them as far as possible.  

• The importance of all organisations understanding the work undertaken 
locally by both service providers and by the voluntary sector and the role 
of Support Staffordshire in supporting communications.    

 
The Chair thanked the Head of Primary Care Development, Consultant Nurse and 
Approved Clinician and the Community Partnerships Manager who then left the 
meeting. 
 

26 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
None 
 

27 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH & 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
None. 
 

28 UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Committee received the Staffordshire County Council Digest of the July and 
August Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings and the 
Chair provided a verbal update from the meeting held on 20th September 2021 
which considered the following matters: 

• Transforming Urgent and Emergency Care update; 

• Difficult Decisions update 

• COVID Vaccination update. 
 
 

29 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No additional items from the Forward Plan were identified which were not already 
captured on the Committee’s work plan. 
 

30 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN - 2021/22  
 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 September 2021 

 

 

5 
 

It was noted that the bi-annual updates on safeguarding had been added to the 
work plan and the Work Plan updated as follows: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Wellbeing 
Topics Target 

Meeting 
Additional information 

Community mental health services 
transformation – pathways to care in 
Tamworth 

Further date 
to be 
confirmed 

Invitation extended to 
Assistant Director 

Partnership & 
representative of 

Midland Partnership 
Foundation Trust 

Leisure Services & Open Spaces 30th 
November 
2021 & 25th 
January 2022 

Invitation to be extended 
to Assistant Director 
Operations & Leisure  

Substance abuse / addition   

Young people’s experiences in 
Tamworth 

 To capture the working 
groups learnings 

Loneliness / isolation   

2. Homelessness   

Topics Target 
Meeting 

Additional information 

Overview of services available to rough 
sleepers / homeless people in Tamworth 

 Suggested invitation to 
representatives of Heart 

of Tamworth and/ or 
other relevant voluntary 

organisations 

Housing Allocations Policy – post 
implementation review 

 Suggested invitation to 
Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update 19th October 
2021 

Invitation to Assistant 
Director, 

Neighbourhoods 

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 September 2021 

 

 

6 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Green and open spaces   

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth   

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 19th October 2021 
& 29th March 
2022 

Invitation to Portfolio 
Holder and Officers 

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from 
main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs 
consideration 

Additional information 

Wider determinants of health in 
Tamworth, including diet / food 
vulnerability / healthy eating / 
social prescribing 

 Extend an invitation to 
voluntary sector to 
understand current 

initiatives eg Community 
Together CIC 

Strategic Transformation 
Programme (STP) 

 To tie in with County 
consideration when dates 
for County consideration 

known 

   

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Understand the current 
Staffordshire wide and 

Tamworth position 

   

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

19th October 2021 

30th November 2021 

25th January 2022 

29th March 2022 

 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 September 2021 

 

 

7 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 25 October 2021 

• 29 November 2021 

• 31 January 2022 

• 15 March 2022 

• 19 April 2022 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Monday 20 September 2021 
District/Borough Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities have undertaken to keep relevant Partners 
informed of their consideration of health matters having regard to the general working principle of co-operation and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated Staffordshire approach. Therefore, the following is a summary of the business transacted at the meeting of the Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 20 September 2021 - link to Agenda and reports pack:- 
 
Agenda for Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 20th September 2021, 10:00am - Staffordshire County Council 
 
The webcast of the meeting can also be viewed following the above link to mod.gov.  
 

 Agenda Item  District(s)/Borough(s) 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

20 September 2021 

The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the following matters: 

Transforming Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC) update Committee considered and noted the Transforming 

Urgent and Emergency Care programme and the engagement plan. Members raised matters of concern relating to 

current pressures, UEC arrangements, patient experiences and joined up processes. Committee was assured that 

the 
[...]
Children Act 1989
• Equality Act 2010 
• Covid 19 response
• Data returns to MHCLG 
• Part 6 Housing Act 1996 

Housing Register 

Rough Sleepers

• Yearly Rough Sleeper figure 
return 

• Entrenched or transient 
population 

• Begging 
• Priority need 
• ½ BY 2022 end by 2025  

P
age 20



You may count as homeless if you are: Who is affected? 

 staying with friends or family

 staying in a hostel, night shelter or B&B

 squatting (because you have no legal right to 
stay)

 at risk of violence or abuse in your home

 living in poor conditions that affect your health

 living apart from your family because you don't 
have a place to live together

 Anyone – single or families
 Londoners – people are described as 1 pay 

cheque away from it 
 Leaving home for the first time or leaving care
 pregnant with nowhere to stay when the baby 

comes
 Friends or family asking you to leave
 struggling to live on benefits or a low income 

and pay your rent
 Victims of domestic abuse
 Splitting up with partner 
 from abroad without the right to claim benefits
 an asylum seeker or refugee, leaving prison, 

hospital discharge
 Being evicted
 Disaster such as fire or flood 
 Hate crimes
 Severely overcrowded 

P
age 21

https://england.shelter.org.uk/housing_advice/homelessness/help_if_youre_homeless_domestic_abuse
https://england.shelter.org.uk/housing_advice/homelessness/help_if_youre_homeless_pregnant_women
https://england.shelter.org.uk/housing_advice/homelessness/help_if_youre_homeless_refugees_and_asylum_seekers
https://england.shelter.org.uk/housing_advice/homelessness/help_if_youre_homeless_ex_prisoners


Who is legally homeless?  A person is legally defined as homeless 
if:[1]
 they have no accommodation available in the UK or abroad
 they have no legal right to occupy the accommodation
 they have a split household and accommodation is not available 

for whole household
 it is unreasonable to continue to occupy accommodation
 they are at ris
[...]
ring opportunities
 Referrals into Tamworth Advice Centre ( TAC) financial/debt assistance
 Two way commitment between council and third sector, outcome focused. 

P
age 29



P
age 30



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021   
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY 

SAFETY  
 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None  
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide a biannual safeguarding update to the Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members: 
 
Review the report and raise any questions in relation to the content with the 
Assistant Director Partnerships in collaboration with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory and Community Safety, and thereafter endorse.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth Borough Council has a legal responsibility to safeguard children and 
adults with care and support needs from abuse and neglect. The safeguarding 
children and adults at risk of abuse and neglect policy and procedure provides a 
framework for safeguarding, and demonstrates the council’s commitment to 
safeguard children and adults at risk. 
 
Safeguarding is integrated into the day-to-day operations of the council. The council 
responds to all safeguarding concerns raised in line with the safeguarding 
procedure. Reporting of concerns is fundamental in ensuring that children and adults 
at risk receive the necessary support to safeguard and promote their welfare.  
 
The following information provides an overview of the number of safeguarding 
referrals received and an update on the safeguarding work that has taken place 
since the last update provided to the committee on the 21st April 2021.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 
 
Safeguarding Statistics  
 
 
The number of safeguarding concerns referred via the council’s safeguarding 
reporting procedure for the date period 1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021 are 
detailed in the table below:  
 

Referral type  Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total     
 

Child referrals  3 9   12 

Adult referrals  5 10   15 

      

Total combined referrals 8 19   27 
Table 1: Safeguarding concerns raised by staff 2021-22 

 
 
Referrals continue to be received from a wide range of council staff including, 
customer service officers, housing solutions officers, tenancy sustainment officers, 
and sheltered housing managers. 
 
A quarterly overview of safeguarding referrals is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) 
 
Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) is the key statutory body for 
coordinating and ensuring effective arrangements are in place to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of all children in Staffordshire. 
 
Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places duties on a range of organisations, 
agencies and individuals to ensure their functions, and any services that they 
contract out to others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children (Working Together 2018). 
 
The Board also has a duty to hold agencies to account in terms of their safeguarding 
arrangements and practices. Organisations that are delivering services directly or 
indirectly to children and young people must complete the Section 11 safeguarding 
audit.  
 
This year’s review of Section 11 duties focused on learning and development. The 
information requested to seek assurance was submitted to the Board in July, and we 
are currently awaiting feedback.  
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board 
(SSASPB) 
 
Under the Care Act 2014 the SSASPB has to: 

i) establish how it will hold partner agencies to account and gain assurance of 
the effectiveness of its arrangements  

ii) determine its arrangements for peer review and self-audit 
 

The SSASPB Audit and Assurance Sub-group has developed a four tier audit model. 
Tier 2 is 
[...]
ance Indicator Trend Chart 

The number of reported concerns - Adults 

 

P
age 38



3 

Performance Indicator Trend Chart 

The number of concerns referred to other 

agencies -children 

 

P
age 39



4 

Performance Indicator Trend Chart 

The number of concerns reported to other 

agencies - Adults 

 
 
  

P
age 40



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Wellbeing 
Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Community mental health services transformation – pathways 
to care in Tamworth 

Further date to be 
confirmed 

Invitation extended to Assistant Director 
Partnership & representative of Midland 

Partnership Foundation Trust 

Leisure Services & Open Spaces 30th November 2021 & 
25th January 2022 

Invitation to be extended to Assistant 
Director Operations & Leisure  

Substance abuse / addition   

Young people’s experiences in Tamworth  To capture the working groups learnings 

Loneliness / isolation   

2. Homelessness   

Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Overview of services available to rough sleepers / homeless 
people in Tamworth 

 Suggested invitation to representatives of 
Heart of Tamworth and/ or other relevant 

voluntary organisations 

Housing Allocations Policy – post implementation review  Suggested invitation to Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update 19th October 2021 Invitation to Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

 

 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Green and open spaces   

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth   

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 19th October 2021 & 
29th March 2022 

Invitation to Portfolio Holder and Officers 

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs consideration 

Additional information 

Wider determinants of health in Tamworth, including diet / food 
vulnerability / healthy eating / social prescribing 

 Extend an invitation to voluntary sector to 
understand current initiatives eg Community 

Together CIC 

Strategic Transformation Programme (STP)  To tie in with County consideration when 
dates for County consideration known 

   

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Understand the current Staffordshire wide 
and Tamworth position 

   

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

19th October 2021 

30th November 2021 

P
age 42



 

 

 

 

25th January 2022 

29th March 2022 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 25 October 2021 

• 29 November 2021 

• 13 December 2021 

• 31 January 2022 

• 15 March 2022 

• 19 April 2022 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Update on health related matters considered by Staffordshire County Council
	8 Homelessness and Winter Relief Arrangements
	9 Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding Referral Overview

	11 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan - 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19th OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Claymore (Chair), Councillors D Maycock, 

P Brindley, M J Greatorex, J Harper, J Jones, S Peaple, R Rogers 
and J Wade 

 

CABINET Councillor Stephen Doyle 

Councillor Alex Farrell 

 

The following officers were present: Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods), Sarah Finnegan (Head of Homelessness & Housing 
Solutions), Stephanie Ivey (Partnership Vulnerability Officer) and Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Harper) 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor S Peaple declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in the Homelessness and Winter Relief Arrangements item on the 
Agenda as the Chair and a trustee of the Heart of Tamworth charity. 
 
The Chair moved and the Committee agreed that the agenda order be amended 
such that item 8 (Homelessness and Winter Relief Arrangements) and 9 
(Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report) be considered prior 
to the remaining agenda items. 
 

33 HOMELESSNESS AND WINTER RELIEF ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Alex Farrell, the Portfolio Holder for Social 
Housing and Homeless Prevention, Tina Mustafa, Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Sarah Finnegan, Head of Homelessness and Housing 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Solutions to the meeting.  Councillor Farrell introduced the presentation and 
handed over to the Officers to take the Committee through it. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the objective of the presentation was to 
provide the Committee with an understanding of homelessness, to share the 
progress made on the rough sleeping initiative and to provide an overview of the 
proposed Winter Relief Arrangements for the Committee’s comments prior to 
consideration by Cabinet on 11 November 2021. 
 
The Assistant Director provided an overview of the Government’s strategy and 
the vision to half rough sleeping by 2022 and end it by 2025 and Tamworth 
borough Council’s own strategy which was built around the three pillars of 
prevention, intervention and recovery.  The Assistant Director reported that the 
Borough had no entrenched rough sleepers, however there were transient rough 
sleepers in the Borough and that the next annual rough sleeping count would take 
place on 20th October 2021 and the target the Council had set itself for 2021 was 
0.  The count would be submitted to Government.  
 
The Head of Homelessness and Housing Solutions explained that someone could 
be considered homeless if they were rough sleeping, or they did not have a right 
to stay where they were or if their housing was unsuitable, this could include 
staying with family or friends, or in a hostel or night shelter, squatting or living in 
poor conditions that affect their health, as well as being at risk of violence or 
abuse in their home, or living apart from your family because there was no place 
to live together. 
 
The Head of Homelessness provided an overview of the processes and steps 
followed under the legislation and the changes brought in from 2018 where 
additional prevention and relief duties were introduced and where additional 
decision points of the local authority could be reviewed. 
 
The Assistant Director provided an overview of the application of the Rough 
Sleeping Initiative funding received following a successful bid and the creation of 
new officer posts to provide mental health support, outreach support and 
neighbourhood coaching which were aimed at preventing homelessness.  It was 
reported that work continued to identify initiatives for the remainder of the funding 
including a proposal to launch a begging initiative as well as supporting targeted 
interventions to support rough sleepers’ resettling. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the proposed Winter Relief Arrangements 
which would go forward to Cabinet included the proposal to continue to work with 
the Heart of Tamworth charity through the winter months to provide wrap around 
support and to work closely with the Housing Solutions team.  
 
The Committee sought further clarification on: 

• How the Council was notified of rough sleepers, where it was reported that 
there were a variety of ways that the Council would learn about this which 
included notifications from staff within Street Scene, from Community 
wardens, Police Community Safety Officers, from the CCTV service as well 
as reports from members of the public and partner organisations in the 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

3 
 

community.  The Neighbourhoods team also proactively looked for rough 
sleepers and undertook preventative activities to help minimise rough 
sleeping.  

• How the Council managed to differentiate between rough sleepers and 
others who could appear as rough sleepers to facilitate begging, where it 
was reported that where appropriate the Council would have conversations 
with the individuals and if there was a community safety issue the Council 
would look at appropriate and proportionate measures in conjunction with 
partners to tackle that in conjunction with looking at initiatives to deter any 
begging by removing the financial incentives and some of the grant funding 
was being directed to find solutions to remove the financial incentives.   

• How the Council supported rough sleepers with complex needs where it 
was reported that work continued to address these needs on an individual 
basis. 

 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their work in this area, following which the 
Officers and portfolio Holder left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

34 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Stephen Doyle, the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory and Community Safety and Steph Ivey, Partnership Vulnerability 
Officer to the meeting.  The Report of the Portfolio Holder provided the first of two 
biannual safeguarding updates to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  
The report provided an overview of the safeguarding processes and procedures 
in place to discharge the Council’s legal duty to safeguard children and adults 
with care and support needs from abuse and neglect.  Following an introduction 
from the Portfolio Holder, the Partnership Vulnerability Officer highlighted to the 
Committee: 

• The safeguarding statistics for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 September 
2021, where referrals were received from a wide range of council staff. 

• That the Council’s section 11 audit, which focussed on the Council’s 
activities in supporting staff learning and development to recognise any 
abuse of children and in the priority areas, to the Staffordshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board had been completed, and feedback was 
awaited 

• That the Council had completed an audit for the Staffordshire and Stoke-
On-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board, which whilst not a 
statutory requirement for the Council to complete was considered good 
practice, and the feedback on this audit was awaited. 

• The training available for staff which now included two E-Learning modules 
as well as online virtual safeguarding training delivered by the Partnership 
Vulnerability Officer, as well as suicide prevention training which was 
delivered by Staffordshire MIND. 

• That the safeguarding training for taxi drivers had recommenced online. 
This training helped taxi drivers to understand what safeguarding was, and 
what to do if they believed a child or an adult was at risk.  Refresher 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

4 
 

training had been completed by 37 drivers and 11 new drivers had 
completed the training. 

• The multi-agency working undertaken which included work with the Multi-
Agency Child Exploitation Panel, Local Partnership Meetings, and other 
meetings with local partners to identify trends and share expertise on 
modern slavery, as well as the weekly Tamworth Vulnerability Partnership 
meetings to provide a joined up response to vulnerability within the 
community and early interventions.  

 
The Committee sought and received clarifications on: 

• The suicide prevention training provided by Staffordshire MIND and Mental 
Health First Aid training and the regularity of training, including training for 
members.   

• A recent County Lines awareness campaign which was run Staffordshire 
wide with the Police, and the Partnership Vulnerability Officer reported 
that there was work ongoing to work with the local prevention team to run 
a local awareness campaign in Tamworth on County Lines. 

• The impact if any the pandemic had on safeguarding, where it was 
recognised that when children were unable to attend schools, this could 
have impacted young people, as well as the pressure on families and 
young adults where the safeguarding officer worked closely with the 
housing team, and the importance of the support from the community and 
the organisations in Tamworth to provide varied support during the 
pandemic. 

• Modern slavery, which could be seen in many forms, and the fact that this 
remained very much a hidden crime, and that without understanding the 
signs it could be very difficult to recognise, however, by increased 
awareness this could be addressed further. 

• The existence of anti-social behaviour in some areas of the Borough where 
there were limited activities for young people and whether there were 
further steps which could be taken to provide diversionary activities, eg 
youth clubs, to prevent such behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED that the Report be endorsed. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Sheree Peaple and seconded by Councillor John Harper) 
 
The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder and the Partnership Vulnerability 
Officer for their Report and attendance and they then left the meeting. 
 
 

35 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reminded members that the Partnership Team had organised a 
Voluntary Sector Members Seminar for all Councillors on 20th October to which 
many of our partners and voluntary sectors had been invited. 
 
The Chair provided a brief update on the mental wellbeing work plan item in 
respect of which this Committee had already received updates from Midlands 
Partnership Foundation Trust on the work they were doing across Staffordshire 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

5 
 

and more specifically locally here in Tamworth.  The Chair reported that she had 
had further discussions with Executive Directors and Assistant Directors and also 
with the Leader to discuss this work plan item and how to progress this through 
this municipal year and beyond.  The Chair proposed that at this Committee’s 
November meeting, following the Voluntary Sector Members Seminar there would 
be an agenda item included to discuss how to take this further forward and to set 
up any working groups and further sessions required. 
 

36 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
None to report. 
 

37 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH & 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
No further matters referred. 
 

38 UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Chair reported that a written report of the County’s meeting on 20th 
September was attached to the agenda. 
 

39 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were items form the Forward Plan. 
 

40 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN - 2021/22  
 
The Committee updated its Work Plan as follows: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

6 
 

Work Plan 2021 – 2022 

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Wellbeing 
Topics Target 

Meeting 
Additional information 

Community mental health services 
transformation – pathways to care in 
Tamworth 

Further date 
to be 
confirmed 

Invitation extended to 
Assistant Director 

Partnership & 
representative of 

Midland Partnership 
Foundation Trust 

Leisure Services & Open Spaces 30th 
November 
2021 & 25th 
January 2022 

Invitation to be extended 
to Assistant Director 
Operations & Leisure  

Substance abuse / addition   

Young people’s experiences in 
Tamworth 

 To capture the working 
groups learnings 

Loneliness / isolation   

2. Homelessness   

Topics Target 
Meeting 

Additional information 

Overview of services available to rough 
sleepers / homeless people in Tamworth 

 Suggested invitation to 
representatives of Heart 

of Tamworth and/ or 
other relevant voluntary 

organisations 

Housing Allocations Policy – post 
implementation review 

 Suggested invitation to 
Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update 19th October 
2021 

Invitation to Assistant 
Director, 

Neighbourhoods 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

7 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Green and open spaces   

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth   

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 19th October 2021 
& 29th March 
2022 

Invitation to Portfolio 
Holder and Officers 

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from 
main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs 
consideration 

Additional information 

Wider determinants of health in 
Tamworth, including diet / food 
vulnerability / healthy eating / 
social prescribing 

 Extend an invitation to 
voluntary sector to 
understand current 

initiatives eg Community 
Together CIC 

Strategic Transformation 
Programme (STP) 

 To tie in with County 
consideration when dates 
for County consideration 

known 

   

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Understand the current 
Staffordshire wide and 

Tamworth position 

   

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

30th November 2021 

25th January 2022 

29th March 2022 

 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 October 2021 

 

 

8 
 

 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 29 November 2021 

• 13 December 2021 

• 31 January 2022 

• 15 March 2022 

• 19 April 2022 

 


